Consent to exercise by Chief Judge of Power of Amendment.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 13th day of January, 1930.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

His EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL. W HEREAS by subsection eight of section seven of the Adjustment Act, 1922, it is enacted that in all cases where an order is dated more than five years previously to the receipt of the application the Chief Judge of the Native Land Court shall first obtain the consent of the Governor-General in Council before making any order thereunder : And whereas application has been made under the said section to amend an order of the Native Land Court dated the twenty-seventh day of September, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-three, so far as it defines the relative interests in Whataarakai No. 1 Block, and an order of the Native Land Court dated the thirteenth day of February, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-three, appointing successors to the interests of Te Otimi Hutana or Taiki (deceased), in Whataarakai No. 1 Block : Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the Chief Judge exercising with regard to the said recited orders of the twenty-seventh day of September, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-three, and twenty-three, all and every the jurisdiction granted to him by the said section seven, and to the making of any such order thereunder as may seem necessary or expedient. F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Consent to exercise by Chief Judge of Power of Amendment.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 13th day of January, 1930.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

W HEREAS by subsection eight of section seven of the Native Land Amendment and Native Land Claims Adjustment Act, 1922, it is enacted that in all cases where an order is dated more than five years previously to the receipt of the application the Chief Judge of the Native Land

receipt of the application the Chief Judge of the Native Land Court shall first obtain the consent of the Governor-General in Council before making any order thereunder: And whereas application has been made under the said section to amend an order of the Native Land Court dated the third day of December, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-three, appointing successors to the interests of Te Wehe te Tere (deceased), also described as Te Wehe te Pere (te Tue), in Puketotara No. 5B No. 1B I Block (part of Section 335, Carnarvon): Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the Chief Judge exercising with regard

doth hereby consent to the Chief Judge exercising with regard to the said recited order of the third day of December, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-three, all and every the jurisdiction granted to him by the said section seven, and to the making of any such order thereunder as may seem necessary or expedient.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Cancelling the Reservation over a Reserve in Town of Lochiel, Southland Land District.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 13th day of January, 1930.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities L conferred upon him by subsection one (b) of section seven of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and

consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby cancel the reservation as a reserve for a site for a police-station over the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby declare that the said land, being vested in the Crown, is Crown land available for disposal under the Land Act, 1924.

SCHEDULE.

SOUTHLAND LAND DISTRICT.

SECTION 14, Block II, Town of Lochiel: Area, 4 acres 3 roods 4 perches.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Cancelling the Reservation over a Reserve in Parish of Te Papa, Auckland Land District.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 13th day of January, 1930.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL. N pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities I hoursuance and exercise of the powers and automates conferred upon him by subsection one (b) of section seven of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby cancel the reservation for a water reserve over the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby declare that the said land, being vested in the Crown, is Crown land available for disposal under the Land Act, 1924.

SCHEDULE.

AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT.

ALLOTMENT 288, Te Papa Parish : Area, 42 acres 1 rood.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Cancelling the Reservation over a Reserve in Te Papa Parish, Auckland Land District.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 13th day of January, 1930.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by subsection one (b) of section seven of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby coursel the recorriging for need publics. doth hereby cancel the reservation for road purposes over the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby declare that the said land, being vested in the Crown, is Crown land available for disposal under the Land Act, 1924.

SCHEDULE.

AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT.

SECTION 575, Te Papa Parish : Area, 26 acres 2 roods 16 perches, more or less.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Changing the Purpose of a Reserve in Town of Te Awamutu, Auckland Land District.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General, ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 13th day of January, 1930.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto

And whereas it is expedient that the purpose of the reserva-tion over such land shall be changed to a reserve for an endowment in aid of the funds of the Borough of Te Awamutu :